

Supreme Court No. 200,531-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING AGAINST

YOUNG S. OH,

Lawyer (Bar No. 29692).

RECEIVED
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
07 DEC 21 AM 8:11
BY RONALD R. CAMPBELL

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION**

Kevin M. Bank
Bar No. 28935
Disciplinary Counsel

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, Washington 98101-2539
(206) 733-5909

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. PROCEDURAL FACTS 2

 B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS..... 4

 1. Directing Forgeries on Immigration Documents 4

 2. Failing to Maintain Records and Preserve Identity of Client Funds 7

 3. Soliciting False Notarizations 9

 4. Respondent’s Prior Disciplinary Offense 11

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

 B. THE EVIDENCE AND THE FINDINGS OF FACT SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED RPC 8.4(a) AND RPC 8.4(c), AS CHARGED IN COUNT ONE 13

 C. THE EVIDENCE AND THE FINDINGS OF FACT SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED FORMER RPC 1.14(a), 1.14(c) AND 1.14(b)(3) AS CHARGED IN COUNTS FOUR AND FIVE..... 22

 1. Substantial Evidence Supports the Findings Regarding Respondent’s Failure to Deposit Client Funds in a Trust Account..... 22

 2. Substantial Evidence Supports the Findings Regarding Respondent’s Failure to Maintain Complete Records of Client Funds in His Possession 24

 D. THE EVIDENCE AND THE FINDINGS OF FACT SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED RPC 8.4(a), 8.4(c) AND FORMER RPC 5.3(c)(1) AS CHARGED IN COUNT SEVEN 26

1.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Hearing Officer's Finding that Respondent Requested a Non-lawyer Employee to Notarize the Signature of His Wife "in Absentia"	27
2.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding that the False Notarization Exposed the Parties to the Transaction and the Lender to Potentially Serious Injury.....	28
E.	THE HEARING OFFICER DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION BY DENYING RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO PRECLUDE MS. FISHER FROM TESTIFYING	29
F.	THE HEARING OFFICER DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN DENYING RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO VACATE AND AMEND THE HEARING OFFICER'S DECISION.....	30
G.	THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD'S TWO-YEAR SUSPENSION RECOMMENDATION, BUT SHOULD ADD THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF DISHONEST AND SELFISH MOTIVE	32
1.	Presumptive Sanctions.....	33
2.	Aggravating and Mitigating Factors	37
3.	The Disciplinary Board's Sanction Recommendation Is Appropriate and Proportionate.....	42
V.	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bjorklund v. Continental Casualty Co.</u> , 161 Wn. 340, 297 P. 155 (1931).....	17
<u>Group Health Cooperative v. Washington Dept. of Revenue</u> , 106 Wn.2d 391, 722 P.2d 787 (1986).....	20
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Anschell</u> , 141 Wn.2d 593, 9 P.3d 193 (2000).....	43
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Anschell</u> , 149 Wn.2d 484, 69 P.3d 844 (2003).....	41, 43
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Carmick</u> , 146 Wn.2d 582, 48 P.3d 311 (2002).....	45
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Christopher</u> , 153 Wn.2d 669, 105 P.3d 976 (2005).....	44
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Dann</u> , 136 Wn.2d 67, 960 P.2d 416 (1998).....	13, 18, 33, 34, 46
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Deruiz</u> , 152 Wn.2d 558, 99 P.3d 881 (2004).....	43
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Dornay</u> , 160 Wn.2d 671, 161 P.3d 333 (2007).....	40
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Dynan</u> , 152 Wn.2d 601, 98 P.3d 444 (2004).....	44
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Guarnero</u> , 152 Wn.2d 51, 93 P.3d 166 (2004).....	17
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Halverson</u> , 140 Wn.2d 475, 998 P.2d 833 (2000).....	32, 40
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Johnson</u> , 114 Wn.2d 737, 790 P.2d 1227 (1990).....	32
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Juarez</u> , 143 Wn.2d 840, 24 P.3d 1040 (2001).....	37
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Kagele</u> , 149 Wn. 2d 793, 72 P.3d 1067 (2003).....	16, 43
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Marshall</u> , 160 Wn.2d 317, 157 P.3d 859 (2007).....	12, 13, 16, 19, 34, 35, 41, 43

<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against McKean</u> , 148 Wn.2d 849, 64 P.3d 1226 (2003).....	26
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Poole</u> , 156 Wn.2d 196, 125 P.3d 954 (2006).....	13, 20, 37, 44
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Salverson</u> , 94 Wn.2d 73, 614 P.2d 1284 (1980).....	45
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Tasker</u> , 141 Wn.2d 557, 9 P.3d 822 (2000).....	44
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against VanDerbeek</u> , 153 Wn.2d 64, 101 P.3d 88 (2004).....	13
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Vetter</u> , 104 Wn.2d 779, 711 P.2d 284 (1985).....	46
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Whitney</u> , 155 Wn.2d 451, 120 P.3d 550 (2005).....	12, 21, 30
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Whitt</u> , 149 Wn.2d 707, 72 P.3d 173 (2003).....	40
<u>In re Marriage of Rideout</u> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003)	13, 15, 32
<u>Nelson v. Placanica</u> , 33 Wn.2d 523, 206 P.2d 296 (1949)	31
<u>State v. Bencivenga</u> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999).....	13
<u>State v. Haislip</u> , 77 Wn.2d 838, 467 P.2d 284 (1970)	21

ABA Standards

<u>American Bar Association Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</u> (1991 ed. & Feb. 1992 Supp.).....	32
<u>ABA Standards 1.1</u>	40
<u>ABA Standards 3.0</u>	40
<u>ABA Standards 4.12</u>	36
<u>ABA Standards 5.1</u>	33
<u>ABA Standards 5.11- 5.14</u>	35
<u>ABA Standards 5.11(a)</u>	34
<u>ABA Standards 5.11(b)</u>	34
<u>ABA Standards 5.12</u>	34, 35

ABA Standards 9.2(i)..... 38

Rules of Professional Conduct

RPC 1.14..... 12, 25
RPC 1.14(a)..... 4, 22
RPC 1.14(b)(3)..... 4, 22
RPC 1.14(c)..... 4, 22
RPC 1.15B 25
RPC 5.3(c)(1)..... 4, 11, 35
RPC 5.3(c)(2)..... 4
RPC 8.4(a)..... 4, 11, 14, 19, 33, 35
RPC 8.4(b) 35
RPC 8.4(c)..... 2, 4, 11, 14, 19, 33, 35
